apply in the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and
tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

(ix) Earnings per share

Basic  earning  per  share  is  computed  using  the  weighted  average  number  of  equity  shares
outstanding  during  the  period  adjusted  for  treasury  shares  held.  Diluted  earnings  per  share  is
computed using the weighted‐average number of equity and dilutive equivalent shares outstanding
during  the  period,  using  the  treasury  stock method  for  options  and warrants,  except where  the
results would be anti‐dilutive.

3. Notes on Transition to Ind AS
These  financial  statements are prepared  in accordance with  Ind AS. For years up  to and  including  the year
ended March 31, 2017, the Company prepared  its  financial statements  in accordance with  Indian GAAP  (i.e.
Previous GAAP).

Exemptions from retrospective application:

In preparation of the Ind AS financial statements, the Company has:

1. Elected to adopt the Previous GAAP carrying value of Property, Plant and Equipment as deemed cost
on date of transition.

Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements which comply with Ind AS for periods ending on
March 31, 2018, together with the comparative period data as at and for the year ended March 31, 2017. In
preparing these financial statements, the Company’s opening balance sheet was prepared as at April 1, 2016,
the Company’s date of transition to Ind AS.

4.01

(In Rs.)

 As at
April 1, 2017

 Additions
during

the year

 Disposals
during

the year

 As at
March 31, 2018

 As at
April 1, 2017

 For the
 year

 On Disposals
 during
the year

 As at
March 31, 2018

 As at
 March 31, 2018

 As at
 March 31, 2017

Tangible Assets

Land

1 Land 8,29,241   2,15,000   10,44,241   -   -   -   10,44,241   8,29,241

Building

2 Building 80,28,383   80,28,383   62,31,519   87,507   63,19,026   17,09,357   17,96,864

Plant and Machinery

3 Plant & Machinery 1,44,96,845   1,44,96,845   1,40,61,733   78,755   1,41,40,488   3,56,357   4,35,112

4 Air Conditioner 66,434   1,81,000   -   2,47,434   24,219   32,593   56,812   1,90,622   42,215

5 Mobile 8,125   8,125   6,318   327   6,645   1,480   1,807

6 Dye 15,300   15,300   11,896   616   12,512   2,788   3,404

Furniture and Fixture

7 Furniture & Fixture 4,15,160   4,15,160   4,10,862   1,113   4,11,975   3,185   4,298

Laboratory Equipment

8 Laboratory Equipments 4,81,134   4,81,134   4,66,677   3,743   4,70,420   10,714   14,457

Motor Car

9 Four Wheeler 37,000   37,000   34,701   718   35,419   1,581   2,299

Motor Vehicle

10 Vehicle 5,22,658   5,22,658   5,13,353   2,409   5,15,762   6,896   9,305

Computer

11 Computer 5,89,599   -   5,89,599   5,84,952   2,935   5,87,887   1,712   4,647

Total 2,54,89,879   3,96,000   -   2,58,85,879   2,23,46,230   2,10,716   -   2,25,56,946   33,28,933   31,43,648

Narmda Macplast Drip Irrigation Systems Ltd

Fixed Assets

Sr.
No.

Description

Gross Block Depreciation and Amortisation Net Block

4.02 Investments  (In Rs.)
No. Particulars

Investment in Shares (Unquoted)
Investment in Equity   2,623,090   2,623,090   2,623,090
Shares of Bank   67,345   62,500   62,500
Term deposits   5,978,735   4,629,209   4,330,569